## Livingston Parish Council 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana 70754 Livingston Parish Council Chambers Regular Meeting – Thursday, April 24, 2025 6:00 p.m.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Invocation John Wascom
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Cell Phones Please mute or turn off
- 6. PUBLIC INPUT Anyone wishing to address agenda items
- 7. Reminder When addressing any agenda item, please speak into the microphone and state your name and address
- 8. Presentations:
- 9. Parish Presidents Report:
  - a. Adopt a resolution supporting the Parish President to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Parish of Livingston and Livingston Parish Fire Protection Districts to distribute and use Louisiana State-Local Opioid Funds to enhance EMS capabilities amid the opioid epidemic
  - b. Adopt a resolution proclaiming April 29th, 2025, as Fentanyl Awareness Day in Livingston Parish
  - c. Adopt a resolution supporting the Parish President to enter into agreement between the Department of Transportation and Development (DOTD) to provide public transportation services within nonurbanized portions of the service area and designating the Council on Aging as the subrecipient.
  - d. Adopt a resolution authorizing the Parish President to renew the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between Parish of Livingston and the Livingston Parish Airport District.
  - e. Adopt a resolution in support of the Livingston Parish President executing the Entity/State Agreement between the Livingston Parish Council and the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for the Livingston Parish Linder Road Improvements (State Project No. H. 011826) funded through the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development by the Capital Region Planning Commission Baton Rouge Urbanized Area- Metropolitan Planning Organization's (MPO) project selection process and local matching funds
  - f. A resolution to adopt the revised Livingston Parish Drainage Manual Robert Dugas
- Public Hearing and Adoption of LP Ordinance No. 25-05: Declaration of DPW Surplus Equipment Parish President's office
- 11. Livingston Parish Planning and Zoning Commission: Re-Zoning Request
  - a. Case No. 25-03 15153 Springfield Road AG to R-1 Council District 1
  - b. Case No. 25-04 24640 Heritage Lane AG to R-1 Council District 9
- 12. Grants Department:
  - a. Adopt a resolution authorizing the parish president to enter into contract with L. King Company, LLC., and Key Construction Services, LLC., on behalf of the Colyell Community Water Association, Inc. (CCWA) to make improvements to the CCWA water system well site #2 and well site #3 respectively using Community Water Enrichment Funds (CWEF) in the amount of \$131,250.00 Heather Crain, Grants Manager
- 13. Department of Public Works:
  - a. Approve/Ratify bids for Livingston Parish Pavement Preservation Program 2025 Robert Dugas
- 14. Appoint a designated representative for the Livingston Parish Council government to the Local ITEP (Industrial Tax Exemption Program) Committee as per Title 13 Section 549(A) and Executive Order of the Governor Number JML 24-23 "Conditions for Participation in the Industrial Tax Exemption Program" – Billy Taylor

- 15. Introduction of Ordinance: An Ordinance to amend Chapter 117-52., "Notice Requirements" to remove door hangers Billy Taylor
- 16. Introduction of Ordinance: An Ordinance to amend Chapter 125., "Subdivision Regulations" regarding pond requirements Billy Taylor
- 17. Introduction of Ordinance: An Ordinance creating the prohibition of the sale of Mitragyna Speciosa Korth (Kratom) in Livingston Parish John Mangus
- 18. Adoption of the Minutes of the April 10, 2025 regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council
- 19. Board (re)appointment(s)/Resignation(s):
  - a. Recreation District No. 5 (South) Dean Coates
  - b. Recreation District No. 3 Billy Taylor
- 20. Committee Report(s):
  - a. Finance Committee
  - b. Infrastructure Committee
  - c. Ordinance Committee: Recommendation(s) of Ordinance introduction(s)
- 21. District Attorney's Report
- 22. Councilmembers' Comments
- 23. Adjourn

Sandy C. Teal, Council clerk Livingston Parish Council

Published on the Livingston Parish Council website at livingstonparishcouncil.com and posted at the Livingston Parish Governmental Building on Thursday, April 17, 2025.

The Livingston Parish Council conducts its meeting in the Council Chambers located in the Governmental Building, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana. All meetings of the Livingston Parish Council and its committees are open to the public with the provisions of general state law.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Sandy Teal, Council clerk at the Livingston Parish Council Office at (225) 686-3027 or 1-866-686-3027, describing the assistance that is necessary.

Meetings of the Livingston Parish Council may be viewed live and/or rebroadcasted at: <u>https://www.livingstonparishcouncil.com/, http://www.youtube.com/@livingstonparishcouncil8754</u>, REV (formerly known as EATEL): Channel 17, Spectrum: Channel 197, Cox Communications: Channel 21, AT&T U-Verse: Channel 99